

No. 11-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 406-4443

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 841-2300

MANESH K. RATH
Counsel of Record
JACQUELYN L. THOMPSON
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4182
Rath@khlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN ORDER TO THRIVE, SMALL BUSI- NESSES OFTEN HAVE AMBIGUOUSLY DEFINED SUPERVISORY ROLES OR ONLY ONE PERSON WITH CLEAR SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY, REN- DERING PETITIONER’S PROPOSED STANDARD INOPERABLE IN SMALL BUSINESSES.....	7
II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED STANDARD IS UNREALISTIC FOR EMPLOYERS IN RETAIL BUSINESSES BECAUSE MULTIPLE STORE EMPLOYEES MAY ASSIGN TASKS BUT OTHERWISE LACK THE AUTHORITY TO MANAGE THEIR CO-WORKERS, AND THEREFORE ARE NOT THE ALTER EGO OF THE EMPLOYER	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET “SUPERVISOR LIABILITY” IN A MANNER THAT CREATES A CLEAR STANDARD THAT GIVES FAIR NOTICE TO EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES AND THAT CAN BE OBJECTIVELY APPLIED BY COURTS AS A MATTER OF LAW	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Amici</i> Support the Seventh Circuit’s Approach, but in the Event the Court Rejects that Approach, <i>Amici</i> Offer an Alternative Standard.....	15
B. <i>Amici</i> Seek a Standard That Conforms With, Rather Than Expands Upon or Violates, the Principles Set Forth In <i>Faragher</i> and <i>Ellerth</i>	18
C. The Court Should Affirm Based on the Seventh Circuit’s Well-Reasoned Standard; In the Alternative, the Court Should Affirm Based on <i>Amici’s</i> Alternative Standard.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Huston v. Proctor & Gamble Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.3d 100 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Parkins v. Civil Contrs. of Ill.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10-11
<i>Saxton v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 10 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Vance v. Ball State</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1452, 2008 WL 4247836 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2008)....	20, 21
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.	3, 12, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	14
NFIB National Small Business Poll, Business Structure, Vol. 4, Issue 7 (2004)	8, 9
Respondent’s Brief in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , No. 11-556 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Abigail Rubenstein, <i>EEOC Lawsuit Filings Dip as Agency Focuses on Case Quality</i> , Law 360, Oct. 5, 2012	19
U.S. EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Emp’r Liab. for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors (1999) (1999 WL 3305874).....	13
U.S. EEOC, <i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges FY 1997 – FY 2011</i> (2012).....	19
<i>Vance v. Ball State</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01452 Docket Docs. 58-2 to 58-7 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 1, 2007).....	20
